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AG-9.1 

.Refer to IAWC exhibit 6.00R at page 34-36. 
a. Identify and provide all documents supporting the statement that the Service Company is 

a not-for-profit business. 
b. Identify all Service Company assets as of each date: 12/31/2010, 12/31/2011, and 

3/31/2012. 
c. Identify all assets over $10,000 for which legal ownership is at the Service Company. 

Provide a complete list of such assets as' of 12/31/2011 and separately for each month 
of the future test year. 

d. Does the Service Company own the Business Transformation systems? If not, for each' 
Business Transformation system and Business Transformation related asset over 
$10,000, identify the legal owner. 

e. Does the same Service Company agreement referenced at page 34 also apply to the 
other American Water Works Company utilities, including but not limited to Pennsylvania 
American Water Company? If not, identify all differences between the Service Company 
agreement referenced on page 34 and the American Water Works Service Company 
Agreement that applies to Pennsylvania American Water Company. . 

f. IdentitY all differences between the Service Company agreement referenced on page 34 
and the American Water Works Service Company Agreement that applies to West 
Virginia American Water Company. 

g. Does Mr. Rungren believe that the lead-lag study treatment of the affiliated Service 
Company lag utilized in the latest Pennsylvania American Water Company rate case has 
caused ratepayers in any jurisdiction to bear additional costs of AWWSC. Identify and 
provide all supporting documents. 

h. Identify each American Water operating water company rate case from 2002 through 
2012 in which a recommendation was made to apply the water utility's labor lag to the 
American Water Works Service Company management fee charges. List the docket 
number of each case. 

L Does Mr. Rungren agree that other regulatory commissions have required a similar 
adjustment as that proposed by Mr. Smith to apply the utility labor lag to the American 
Water Works Service Company management fee charges for the determination of cash 
working capital for ratemaking purposes? If your response is anything other than an 
unqualified admission, explain fully and identify and provide related documents. 

j. Identify each American Water operating water company utility rate case from 2002 
through 2012 in which the adjustmentto apply the water utility's labor lag to the 
American Water Works Service Company management fee charges was made for 
determining the cash working capital allowance. List the docket number of each case. 

k. Identify in each year, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011 how the Pennsylvania PUC cash 



working capital treatment of the American Water Works Service Company management 
fees has affected Service Company operations. Identify, quantify and explain all specific 
quantifiable impacts. 

I.	 Identify each state regulatory commission decision that has found the affiliated Service 
Company agreement terms to be unreasonable as they pertain to determining the cash 
working capital allowance for the American Water utility. 

m.	 Does Mr. Rungren agree that prepaying for payroll costs is not in accord with industry 
practice? If your response is anything other than an unqualified admission, explain fully 
and identify and provide related documents. 

n.	 Provide a detailed breakout of Service Company management fees to IAWC showing 
the amounts related to each of the following: 

i.	 Labor costs 
ii.	 Payroll taxes 
iii.	 Outside services; and 
iv.	 All Other 

o.	 Has a lead-lag study ever been conducted of actual payments made by the Service 
Company? If not, explain fully why not. If so, identify and provide a copy of it. 

p.	 Is any such analysis of actual payments made by the affiliated Service Company in 
relation to the service periods available in Excel? If not, explain fully why not. If so, 
provide the related Excel files. 

q.	 For each category of affiliated Service Company labor, show in detail how the affiliated 
Service Company's payment of that labor cost relates to the work period/pay period. 

r.	 Does Mr. Rungrenqgree that the prepayment of Service Company costs increases rate 
base. If your response is anything other than an unqualified admission, explain fully and 
identify and provide related documents. 

RESPONSE 

a. 

b.	 Please see AG-9.1 (b) Attachment 1.xls. 

c.	 IAWC objects to this request to the extent it calls for a legal opinion. Subject to and 
without waiving that objection, IAWC responds as follows. Please see AG-9.1 (c) 
Attachment 2.xls for assets over $10,000 as of 12/31/11 and a monthly listing of assets 
for the future test year. 

d.	 IAWC objects to.this request to the extent it asks for a legal opinion. Subject to and 
without waiving that objection, IAWC responds as follows. Generally, there are four 
areas of cost (or asset categories) related to the Business Transformation project: (i) 
physical assets (e.g., primarily servers, networking equipment, etc.), (ii) software 
licenses, (iii) capitalized labor costs, and (iv) the initial planning studies. 

The hardware procured for Business Transformation will be purchased (and owned) by 
Laurel Oak Properties (an IAWC affiliate), leased to the American Water Service 
Company, and a percentage of that leasing expense will be distributed to IAWC and 
each of its regulated utility affiliates based on the percentage of their customer base to 
the overall regulated utility customer base of American Water. The capital lease charges 
to the regulated utility affiliates will include the equivalent of depreciation expense plus a 



finance cost. 

Legal ownership of the software SAP software license is retained by the licensor, SAP. 
American Water Service Company, IAWC, and its regulated utility affiliates are 
authorized licensees and have the right to use the licensed software as a permitted 
licensee under the license agreements, but legal ownership of the software is retained 
by the licensor, SAP. This explanation is also generally applicable (with some 
variations) for other software licenses procured as part of theBT program. 

The initial planning studies and the BT capitalized labor required to design, modify the 
base software package as required, develop transition routines to transfer historical data 
from existing systems, modify business processes to be compatible with the new 
software, implement the use of the software, and train employees on the use of the new 
software are owned by and assets of the American Water Service Company, IAWC, and 
its regulated utility affiliates. 

e.	 Each affiliate has a contract with Service Company dated January 1, 1989 identical in
 
substance to the one provided for Illinois American. .
 

f.	 See response e. 

g.	 IAWC objects to this request because it is vague, overly broad and unduly burdensome, 
asks for information outside IAWC's possession and control, asks for information which 
is not relevant and which is not likely to lead to discovery of admissible evidence and 
asks for a legal analysis and opinion. Subject to and without waiving these objections, 
IAWC responds as follows. 
No. Referring exclusively to the lead-lag treatment for ratemaking purposes in 
Pennsylvania, Mr. Rungren is not aware of any impact on ratepayers in American 
Water's other jurisdictions. However, if the requirement to pre-pay AWWSC fees were 
removed, AWWSC fees charged to American Water's regulated utility operations would 
increase. It is Mr. Rungren's belief, for the reasons explained in his testimony (IAWC Ex. 
6.00R, pp. 33-37) that the treatment in Pennsylvania is not the correct Illinois ratemaking 
treatment given the requirements of the Service Company Agreement and prior 
Commission precedent. 

h.	 IAWC objects to this request because it is vague, overly broad and unduly burdensome, 
asks for information outside IAWC's possession and control, asks for information which 
is not relevant and which is not likely to lead to discovery of admissible evidence, and 
asks for information protected from disclosure by the attorney client privilege and 
attorney work product doctrine. Subject to and without waiving that objection, IAWC 
responds as follows. Pennsylvania-American (Docket No. R-2011-2232243), West 
Virginia-American (Docket NO.10-0920-W-42T), New Jersey-American (Docket No. WR 
11070460), California-American (Docket No. A.10-07-007), Tennessee-American 
(Docket NO.1 0-00189) and Missouri-American (Docket No. WR-2011-0337) have 
recently involved recommendations to apply a labor lag to determine cash working 
capital for the Service Company prepaid management fees . 

. i.	 IAWC objects to this request because it is vague, overly broad and unduly burdensome, 
asks for information outside IAWC's possession and control, asks for information which 
is not relevant and which is not likely to lead to discovery of admissible evidence, and 
asks for a legal analysis and opinion. Subject to and without waiving that objection, 
IAWC responds as follows. Mr. Rungren is only aware of the Pennsylvania 
Commission's requirement in Docket No. R-2011-2232243 that Pennsylvania American 
Water Company apply a labor lag to determine cash working capital for the prepaid 



AWWSC fees. Mr. Rungren is not aware of any other specific regulatory commission 
requiring the adjustment proposed by Mr. Smith. 

j. 

k. 

I. 

m.	 IAWC objects to this request because it is vague, assumes facts not in evidence, asks 
for information which is not relevant and which is not likely to lead to discovery of 
admissible evidence, and asks for a legal analysis and opinion. Subject to and without 
waiving that objection, IAWC responds as follows. Mr. Rungren is not aware of a water 
industry practice with respect to payroll costs related to services provided by a service 
company that provides services to multiple affiliates. 

n.	 IAWC objects to this request because it is vague, overly broad and unduly burdensome. 
Subject to and without waiving that objection, IAWC responds as follows. Please see 
AG-9.1 (n) Attachment 3.xlsx 

o.	 IAWC objects to this request because it is overly broad and unduly burdensome, and 
asks for information outside IAWC's possession and control. Subject to and without 
waiving that objection, IAWC responds as follows. Mr. Rungren is not aware of any lead 
lag study conducted of actual payments made by the Service Company. 

p.	 Please-see the response to 0, above. 

q.	 IAWC responds to this request because it is vague, overly broad and unduly 
burdensome. Subject to and without waiving that objection, IAWC responds as follows. 
All categories of Service Company labor follow the same pattern of work and pay 
periods. The fourteen days worked ending on Sunday are paid on the following Friday. 

r.	 No. Mr. Rungren does not agree that prepaying AWWSC fees will increase rate base. 
The prepayment amounts are but one of many factors which go into the cash working 
capital calculation. See the response to AG 9.1 (g). Also, as noted in the Company's 
response to AG 5.17 (h), the Commission Order in Docket 09-0319 (p. 18) stated that "If 
IAWC did not prepay for Service Company services, the [cash working capital] cost 
would be shifted to the Service Company. Because the Service Company Agreement 
allows the Service Company to pass its costs directly on to IAWC, Illinois-American 
could not actually avoid the cost and ratepayers would ultimately be responsible for the 
costs. As a result, the Commission sees no benefit to ratepayers from modifying the 
CWC requirement to address this concern and the proposal to do so is hereby rejected." 

Attachments: 

AG-9.1 (b) Attachment 1.xls 
AG-9.1 (c) Attachment 2.xlsx 



AG-9.1 (n) Attachment 3.xlsx 

Date Response Provided: April 26, 2012 


